



## City of West Allis Matter Summary

7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

imber	TITLE		Sta	tus			
R-2011-0105			Intr	roduced			
	Resolution approvi	ng the terms and	conditions for	a Business Gr	owth Working Ca	nital Loan to	
	Schlinger 2000, LI	C in an amount r	not to exceed \$2	200,000.	owar working ca	ipitai Loan to	
		Introduced: 4/19/2011		Controlling Body: Administration & Finance Committee  Spansor(s): Richard F. Nordeel:			
RECOMN	MENDATION _	adopt					
	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED	
		Barczak					
PATE: 9 2011							
-			V				
		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH					
-	-X						
7							
		Weiger L	5				
		TOTAL	<u> </u>				
	ACCEPTED AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	D					
of COMM	TTEE MEMBE	K					
Cossal							
00	Vice-	Chair		Memb	per		
OUNCIL A	CTION	ADOPT					
MOVER	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED	
			~				
			V				
		THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	~				
						~	
			V				
			/				
		, orgon	0			1	
		TOTAL	9				
	RECOMN MOVER  OF COMM	Resolution approving Schlinger 2000, LL Introduced: 4/19/20  RECOMMENDATION AMOVER SECONDER  WOVER SECONDER  Vice- OUNCIL ACTION	Resolution approving the terms and Schlinger 2000, LLC in an amount Introduced: 4/19/2011  RECOMMENDATION  MOVER SECONDER  Barczak Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Narlock Reinke Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel  TOTAL  PUNCIL ACTION  MOVER SECONDER  Barczak Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Northal Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel  MOVER SECONDER  Barczak Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Northal Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel  Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel	Resolution approving the terms and conditions for Schlinger 2000, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$\frac{1}{2}\$. Introduced: 4/19/2011 Con Spo  RECOMMENDATION AVE  Barczak Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Narlock Reinke Weigel  TOTAL  DUNCIL ACTION ADOPT  MOVER SECONDER  Barczak Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Narlock Reinke Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel  Lajsic Narlock Reinke Roadt Scaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Narlock Reinke Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel  ROVER SECONDER  Barczak Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Narlock Reinke Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel	Resolution approving the terms and conditions for a Business Gr Schlinger 2000, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.  Introduced: 4/19/2011  Controlling Body: Committee Sponsor(s): Richar  RECOMMENDATION  MOVER SECONDER  Barczak Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Narlock Reinke Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel  TOTAL  DIF COMMITTEE MEMBER  Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Narlock Reinke Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel  TOTAL  MOVER SECONDER  Barczak Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Narlock Reinke Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel  AYE NO  Memb	Resolution approving the terms and conditions for a Business Growth Working Ca Schlinger 2000, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.  Introduced: 4/19/2011  Controlling Body: Administration & Committee  Sponsor(s): Richard F. Narlock  RECOMMENDATION  MOVER SECONDER  Barczak Czaplewski Kopplin Lajsic Narlock Reinke Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel  TOTAL  MOVER SECONDER  Barczak Czaplewski Czaplewski Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel TOTAL  Member  Member	



## City of West Allis

7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

## Resolution

File Number: R-2011-0105

**Final Action:** 

APR 1 9 2011

Sponsor(s):

Richard F. Narlock

Resolution approving the terms and conditions for a Business Growth Working Capital Loan to Schlinger 2000, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.

WHEREAS, William D. York, President of Allis Tool and Machine Corp., located at 647 S. 94 Place, and member of Schlinger 2000, LLC, a limited liability corporation created under the laws of Wisconsin that owns said property and improvements, has applied for financial assistance from the City of West Allis in the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000), that would be made available from the Department of Housing and Urban Development Community Development Block Grant Program, for the purpose business growth of the specialized small volume machine shop, inventory, purchase of additional equipment, business working capital needs, and job retention/creation; and,

WHEREAS, the Department of Development has reviewed the loan request from William D. York, President of Allis Tool and Machine Corp. and member of Schlinger 2000, LLC and has determined that the Project is eligible for funding under the Community Development Block Grant guidelines; and,

WHEREAS, the Department of Development has recommended approval of a Community Development Block Grant funded loan for the purpose of completing the Project; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that it hereby approves the terms and conditions of the Loan in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000) to Schlinger 2000, LLC in accordance with the terms and conditions outlined in the Commitment Letter attached as Exhibit A hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney is hereby authorized to prepare loan documents required by the aforesaid commitment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney be and is hereby authorized to make such non-substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the loan documents, including any and all attachments, exhibits, addendums and amendments, as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof, and to prepare and deliver such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the transactions contemplated therein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper City Officers, or any of their authorized deputies, as necessary, are authorized on behalf of the City to execute the aforesaid loan documents.

cc: Department of Development Grants Accounting Specialist

Q/ED/EDL/AT/Schlinger 2000 4.19.11

ADOPTED

APR 1 9 2011

Paul M. Ziehler, City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treas.

APPROVED

Dan Devine, Mayor